

No. 09-1

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOLY SEE, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN V. DOE

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

GINGER D. ANDERS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER

LEWIS S. YELIN
Attorneys

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
*Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Discussion	7
I. The court of appeals erred in holding that respon- dent’s claim falls within the FSIA’s tort exception	8
A. The court of appeals erred in holding that sexual abuse came within the priest’s scope of employment under Oregon law	9
B. The court of appeals appears to have further erred in conflating the FSIA’s jurisdictional scope-of-employment inquiry with the separate question of respondeat superior liability under state substantive law	14
II. The Court should remand for further consideration of whether the district court has jurisdiction over respondent’s vicarious liability claim under the FSIA’s tort exception	17
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	3, 19
<i>Cassirer v. Kingdom of Spain</i> , 580 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Chesterman v. Barmon</i> , 753 P.2d 404 (Or. 1988)	10
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	19
<i>Fearing v. Bucher</i> : 977 P.2d 1163 (Or. 1999)	4, 6, 10, 11, 12, 13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
936 P.2d 1023 (Or. Ct. App. 1997), rev'd in pertinent part, 977 P.2d 1163 (Or. 1999)	10
<i>Foremost-McKesson, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 905 F.2d 438 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	20
<i>Joseph v. Office of the Consulate Gen. of Nig.</i> , 830 F.2d 1018 (9th Cir. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 905 (1988)	4, 6, 14, 15, 16
<i>Lourim v. Swensen</i> , 977 P.2d 1157 (Or. 1999)	11
<i>Ministry of Def. & Support for Armed Forces of Islamic Republic of Iran v. Elahi</i> , 546 U.S. 450 (2006)	20
<i>Minnis v. Oregon Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 48 P.3d 137 (Or. 2002)	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>O'Bryan v. Holy See</i> , 556 F.3d 361 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 361 (2009)	4, 17
<i>Primeaux v. United States</i> , 181 F.3d 876 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 1154 (2000)	16, 18
<i>Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 607 (1992)	19
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	19
<i>Saudi Arabia v. Nelson</i> , 507 U.S. 349 (1993)	19
<i>Schmidt v. Archdiocese of Portland</i> , 180 P.3d 160 (Or. Ct. App. 2008), rev'd on other grounds <i>sub nom. Schmidt v. Mt. Angel Abbey</i> , 223 P.3d 399 (Or. 2009)	13
<i>Verlinden B.V. v. Central Bank of Nig.</i> , 461 U.S. 480 (1983)	2
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 857 (1955)	9

Statutes:	Page
Federal Tort Claims Act:	
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 2680(h)	2
Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976:	
28 U.S.C. 1330	1
28 U.S.C. 1330(a)	2
28 U.S.C. 1602 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. 1604	2
28 U.S.C. 1605	2, 20
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(2)	5
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5)(A)	2
28 U.S.C. 1605(a)(5)(B)	2, 5
28 U.S.C. 1606	3, 15
28 U.S.C. 1607	2
Miscellaneous:	
Eugene Gressman et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (9th ed. 2007)	17, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 1487, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	2
1 Office of the Legal Adviser, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Pub. No. 10120, Cumulative Digest of United</i> <i>States Practice in International Law, 1981-1988</i> (Marian Nash (Leich) ed., 1993)	4
1 Restatement (Second) of Agency (1958)	14

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Restatement (Third) of Agency (2006):	
Vol. 1	10
Vol. 2	14
